1
IE-TFT-028320240-020-BN Date: 2019-3-15
IE-TFT-028320240-020-BN
2
1.Technical drawing
IE-TFT-028320240-020-BN Date: 2019-3-15
3
This type of TFT module has LED backlight. Its performance parameters are as follows:
Working temperature: -20∽+70°C;
Storage temperature: -30∽+80°C;
The backlight is white.
The normal working current is: 32∽80mA (the total number of LED lamps is 4, each lamp is
10～20 mA) Working voltage: 3.0V (connect 3.3V string 10 ohm resistor, connect 5.0V string
51 ohm resistor)
Name Symbol Standard value Unit
Minimal Typical Maximum
Circuit power  VDD - VSS -0.3 3.0 3.3 V
Operating tem.  -20 +70 ℃
IE-TFT-028320240-020-BN Date: 2019-3-15
2.. Module interface pin functi
Pin No. Symbol Name Features
1 GND Ground Ground
2 VCC Power supply Positive power supply
3 DB7  I/O  DB7
4 DB6 I/O DB6
5 DB5 I/O DB5
6 DB4 I/O DB4
7 DB3 I/O DB3
8 DB2 I/O DB2
9 DB1 I/O DB1
10 DB0 I/O DB0
11 SDA Serial data Serial data
12 E(/RD)  Enable/Read Parallel: Enable;Serial: Read for
13 R/W(/WR) Write Parallel: write function;Serial: used as RS function
14 DC（RS） Register select  Parallel: data-instruction register;Serial: clock SCK
15 CS Chip Select Low level chip select
16 RST Reset  Low level reset
17 IM1 IM1 IM1=0 select parallel port, IM1=1 select serial port
18 IM2 IM2 IM2=0 select parallel port, IM2=1 select serial port
19 LEDA BK anode Connect 3.0V
20 LEDK BK cathode
3.Basic principles
3.1 TFT screen (LCD)
A 320×240 dot matrix is arranged on the LCD, 320 column signals are connected to the driver
IC, and 240 row signals are also connected to the driver IC. The IC is bonded on the LCD glass
(this processing technology is called COG).
     3.2 Backlight parameters
4.Technical parameters
4.1 Maximum limit parameters (exceeding the limit parameters will damage the TFT module)
Storage tem.  -30 +80 ℃
5.Read and write timing characteristics
IE-TFT-028320240-020-BN Date: 2019-3-15
4.2 Direct current (DC) parameters
Name Symbol Test
Conditions
Standard value Unit
MIN TYPE MAX
Operating Voltage VDD 2.4 - 3.3 V
BK working voltage VLED 2.9 3.0 3.1 V
Input high VIHC - 0.8xVDD - VDD V
Input low VILC - VSS - 0.2xVDD V
Output high level VOHC IOH = -0.5mA 0.8xVDD - VDD V
Output low VOHC IOL = -0.5mA VSS - 0.2xVDD V
Working current IDD VDD = 3.3V - 0.3 mA
BK working current ILED VLED=3.0V 32 60 80 mA
5.1 Timing requirements (AC parameters):
4
Name Symbol Test
Conditions
Standard value Unit
MIN TYPE MAX
Address retention time
A0
TAHt 10 — —
Address establishment time TASt 0 — —
Chip selects "high" pulse width TCHW 0
5
6.2 电源启动后复位的时序要求（RESET CONDITION AFTER POWER UP）：
IE-TFT-028320240-020-BN Date: 2019-3-15
Chip select build time (write) CS TCS 15
ns
Chip select build time (read) TRCS 45
Chip selection hold time
WR
TCSH 10
Write cycle TWC 66
Control pulse "high" duration TWRH 15
Control pulse "low" duration TWRL 15
Chip selection hold time
RD
TCSH 10
Read cycle TRC 160
Control pulse "high" duration TRDH 90
Control pulse "low" duration TRDL 45
Data establishment time
D7-D0
TDST 10
Data retention time TDHT 10
Read time TRAT 40
Output disable time TODH 20 80
VDD=3.3V Ta=25℃
VDD=3.3V,Ta = 25℃
Name Symbol Test
Conditions
Standard value  Unit
MIN TYPE MAX
Reset time tR -- -- 120 ms
Remaining low time tRW Pin: RES 10 -- -- us
6
IE-TFT-028320240-020-BN Date: 2019-3-15
6．Instruction function：
 6.1 Instruction list
7
IE-TFT-028320240-020-BN Date: 2019-3-15
8
IE-TFT-028320240-020-BN Date: 2019-3-15
9
IE-TFT-028320240-020-BN Date: 2019-3-15
11
IE-TFT-028320240-020-BN Date: 2019-3-15
12
IE-TFT-028320240-020-BN Date: 2019-3-15
13
IE-TFT-028320240-020-BN Date: 2019-3-15
6.2 Parallel interface
23
IE-TFT-028320240-020-BN Date: 2019-3-15
6.3        Serial interface